would alter the estimated present value total net benefits of the proposed balancing
rules, relative to the baseline scenarios, over the next 14 years. Only if the efficiency
benefits of the proposed balancing rules were as low as a 0.025% reduction in the
price and unit cost of gas (equivalent to just 0.2 cents/GJ at an average price of gas
of $8/GJ) would the proposed balancing rules no longer be superior to either of the
two baseline scenarios under the optimistic scenario (highlighted in bold in Table 6).

In the event that neither of the two baseline scenarios deliver any future efficiency
benefits, the net benefits of the proposed balancing rules would be positive in all four
possible combinations of scenarios and range between around $7 million (pessimistic
scenario, relative to both baseline scenarios) and $28 million (optimistic scenario,
relative to both baseline scenarios).

NZIER  15
61

Table 5 Sensitivity analysis
Present value total net benefits, $ million, 2010/11 to 2023/24

  of code changes
Relative to baseline scenario  Relative to baseline scenario

of ICD MOU

Pessimistic

scenario
Optimistic
scenario

Optimistic
scenario

Pessimistic
scenario

Main results   17.013 -3.586 21.081 0.481
Costs
Prepare and establish balancing plan and changes to codes,  -25% 17.163 -3.447 21.017 0.407
IT systems, business processes and contracts  -10% 17.073 -3.530 21.055 0.452
(including future amendments) +10% 16.954 -3.642 21.107 0.511
   +25% 16.864 21.145-3.726 0.555
Establish single balancing operator -25% 17.241 -3.211 21.308 0.857
   -10% 17.104 21.172-3.436 0.632
   +10% 16.923 20.990-3.737 0.331
   +25% 16.786 20.854-3.962 0.106
Establish new balancing market -25% 17.013 -3.492 21.081 0.575
   -10% 17.013 21.081-3.549 0.519
   +10% 17.013 21.081-3.624 0.444
   +25% 17.013 21.081-3.680 0.387
Operate under balancing plan and amended codes, IT systems,  -25% 17.013 -3.464 21.081 0.603
business processes and contracts  -10% 17.013 -3.538 21.081 0.530
   +10% 17.013 21.081-3.635 0.432
   +25% 17.013 21.081-3.708 0.359
Oversee and monitor balancing operator and balancing market -25% 17.069 -3.501 21.137 0.567
 -10%   17.036 21.103-3.552 0.515
   +10% 16.991 21.059-3.620 0.447
   +25% 16.958 21.025-3.672 0.396
Support balancing operator's functions -25% 17.125 -3.416 21.193 0.652
 -10%   17.058 21.126-3.518 0.550
   +10% 16.969 21.036-3.655 0.413
   +25% 16.902 20.969-3.757 0.310

NZIER – Proposed balancing rules  16
62

Benefits
Fewer disputes over balancing -25% 16.983 -3.589 21.050 0.478
  -10% 17.001 -3.587 21.069 0.480
  +10% 17.026 -3.585 21.093 0.483
  +25% 17.044 -3.584 21.112 0.484
Efficiency benefits -25% 12.243 -3.677 15.511 -0.410
  -10% 15.105 -3.623 18.853 0.125
  +10% 18.922 -3.550 23.309 0.838
  +25% 21.784 -3.495 26.651 1.372
Discount rate 6%   22.895 -4.206 28.048 0.948
  12%   14.782 -3.331 18.420 0.307

Source: NZIER

NZIER – Proposed balancing rules  17
63

Table 6 Sensitivity analysis – efficiency benefits
Present value total net benefits, $ million, 2010/11 to 2023/24

Allocative and productive efficiency improvement
(reduction in price and unit cost of gas)

Relative to baseline scenario
of code changes

Relative to baseline scenario
of ICD MOU

Optimistic
scenario

Pessimistic scenario and
baseline scenarios1

Optimistic
scenario

Pessimistic
scenario

Optimistic
scenario

Pessimistic
scenario

2.000%   1.000% 74.349 -2.496 88.022 11.177